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FOREWORD 
 
 
 

This is the Fiscal Year 2015-2016 edition of the Lee County Revenue Manual. This document describes 
the primary revenue categories as prescribed by the Uniform Accounting System of the State of Florida. 
The majority of the document includes detailed information about selected revenue sources within these 
broad categories. The factual and statistical detail will provide considerable information about the 
legislative history; the fund to which the monies are deposited; sources, uses, and current rates; how the 
revenue is collected, exemptions, the revenue collector and historical collections. 

 
 

Additional pages examine historical trends, factors that influence collections, and the basis for projections.  



TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 
 
 

1. SECTION ONE  -  REVENUES BY CATEGORY 

Revenues by Category – All Sources FY15-16 Lee County Budget…..…………..……….………………………………8 
Revenues by Category – General Fund FY15-16 Lee County Budget…...………………………………….…………...10 
Key Revenues FY00-01 to FY15-16…………………..………………………………………………………….…………..11 

 

 
2. SECTION TWO  -  MAJOR REVENUE CATEGORIES WITH HISTORICAL COMAPRISONS 

Tax Revenue……………………….……………………….……………………………………………………….….……….14 
Charges for Services………………………..………………………………………………………………………..…...……16 
Intergovernmental Revenue………………..………………………………………………………………………..…...……17 
Licenses and Building Permits……………..………………………………………………………………………..…...……18 
Impact Fees…………………………………..………………………………………………………………………..…...……19 
Fines and Forfeitures………………………..…………………………………………….…………………………..….…….22 
Interest Earnings……………………………..………………………………………………………………………..…...……23 
 
 

3. SECTION THREE  -  DETAILED ANALYSIS OF MAJOR COUNTY REVENUES....................................................25 
 

A. PROPERTY TAXES 

  Property Tax – Countywide Operations (General Fund) .................................................................................. 30 
  Property Tax – Capital Improvements (Including Conservation 2020) ............................................................. 34 
  Property Tax – Library...................................................................................................................................... 36 
  Property Tax – Unincorporated Lee County MSTU .......................................................................................... 38 
  Property Tax – All Hazards Protection (Unincorporated) ................................................................................. 40 
 

B. OTHER TAXES 

Lee County Tourist Tax ..................................................................................................................................... 44 
Ninth-Cent (Voted) Gas Tax ............................................................................................................................. 48 
Six-Cent Local Option Gas Tax......................................................................................................................... 50 
Five-Cent Local Option Gas Tax ....................................................................................................................... 52 
Constitutional (5

th
/6

th
-Cent) Gas Tax ................................................................................................................. 54 

County (7
th

-Cent) Gas Tax ................................................................................................................................ 56 
Communications Services Tax.......................................................................................................................... 58 
Solid Waste Franchise Fees ............................................................................................................................. 60 
FPL Electrical Franchise Fees .......................................................................................................................... 62 
LCEC Electrical Franchise Fees ....................................................................................................................... 64 

 
C. LICENSES AND PERMITS 

Contractors Licensing Fees .............................................................................................................................. 68 
Local Business Tax ........................................................................................................................................... 70 
Building Permit Fees ......................................................................................................................................... 72 
Building Plan Review Fees ............................................................................................................................... 74 
 

D. INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

LeeTRAN FDOT Transit Facility ....................................................................................................................... 78 
LeeTRAN FTA – USC Section 5307 (formerly Section 9) ................................................................................. 80 
LeeTRAN FTA – USC Section 5311 (formerly Section 18) ............................................................................... 82 
LeeTRAN FDOT – Block Grant ......................................................................................................................... 84 
LeeTRAN FDOT – Transit Corridor ................................................................................................................... 86 
Community Development Block Grant .............................................................................................................. 88 
HOME ............................................................................................................................................................... 90 
State Housing Initiatives Partnership (SHIP) .................................................................................................... 92 
County Revenue Sharing .................................................................................................................................. 94 
Mobile Home License Fees .............................................................................................................................. 96 
Alcohol Beverage License Fees........................................................................................................................ 98 
Racing Tax ...................................................................................................................................................... 100 
Local Government Half-Cent Sales Tax .......................................................................................................... 102 
West Coast Inland Navigation District ............................................................................................................. 104 



  
E. CHARGES FOR SERVICES 

Regular Rezoning Fees .................................................................................................................................. 108 
DCI and Planned Development Rezoning Fees.............................................................................................. 109 
Variance Fees ................................................................................................................................................. 110 
Special Exception/Special Permits .................................................................................................................. 111 
Land Development Code – Vacations ............................................................................................................. 112 
Re-Submittals and Amendments .................................................................................................................... 113 
Land Development Code – Development Order Applications ......................................................................... 114 
Limited Review Development Orders .............................................................................................................. 116 

         Sheriff’s Civil Fees .......................................................................................................................................... 118 
Boat Registration Fees (County) ..................................................................................................................... 120 
Building Re-Inspection Fees ........................................................................................................................... 122 

         Ambulance Fees ............................................................................................................................................. 124 
Water Operating Income ................................................................................................................................. 126 
Water Tapping Fees ....................................................................................................................................... 128 
Water Connection Fees .................................................................................................................................. 130 
Sewer Operating Income – Lee County Utilities.............................................................................................. 132 

     Sewer Connection Fees – Lee County Utilities ............................................................................................... 134 
Solid Waste Commercial Charges .................................................................................................................. 136 
Solid Waste Residential Assessment .............................................................................................................. 138 
Solid Waste Disposal Facilities Assessment ................................................................................................... 140 
Solid Waste Recycling Revenues ................................................................................................................... 142 
Solid Waste Electrical Revenues .................................................................................................................... 144 
LeeTRAN Transit Fare Box Fees .................................................................................................................... 146 
LeeTRAN Advertising Revenue ...................................................................................................................... 150 
LeeTRAN Contributions from FGCU, Bonita Springs, Ft Myers Beach ........................................................... 152 

         Bridge Toll Revenues ...................................................................................................................................... 154 
Parks and Recreation Fees Summary ............................................................................................................ 158 
Boston Red Sox Lease Agreement and Rental Payments……………………… ............................................. 160 
Minnesota Twins Rental Payments ................................................................................................................. 162 
Emergency E911 User Fees ........................................................................................................................... 164 
Recording Fee for Court Related Technology ................................................................................................. 168 
State Court Facilities Surcharge ..................................................................................................................... 170 
Probation Alternatives ..................................................................................................................................... 172 
 

         
F.   MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 

Interest Earnings .............................................................................................................................................. 176 
Impact Fees – Community Parks ..................................................................................................................... 178 
Impact Fees – Regional Parks ......................................................................................................................... 180 
Impact Fees – Roads ....................................................................................................................................... 182 
Impact Fees – FIRE ......................................................................................................................................... 184 
Impact Fees – EMS ......................................................................................................................................... 186 
Impact Fees – Schools .................................................................................................................................... 188 
 

4. SECTION 4 - Appendices 

 
A. Ten-Year Ad Valorem Millage Summary.......................................................................................................... 192 

 
B. Recapitulation of Taxable Value 2015 and Taxes Levied for 
 FY15-16 for All Taxing Districts ....................................................................................................................... 196 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 
 
 

Section One 

 
 

Revenues by Category 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



REVENUES BY CATEGORY

ALL SOURCES
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Property Taxes

Other Taxes

Intergovernmental

Interfund Transfers 

Charges for Services

Fines & Forfeitures

$325,664,029

 74,658,446

 99,124,289

$ 294,342,613

 370,734,393

 2,104,400

$2,064,666,305

 795,462,093Fund Balance

Less 5% Anticipated

Total Current Revenues

FY16-17 ADOPTED

$1,281,963,615

(12,759,403)

Constitutional Transfers and Misc Revenues  72,005,972

 31,597,084Licenses and Permits

 2,774,814Interest Earnings

 4,117,732Impact Fees

Court and Related Services

 843,843Rent & Royalties

 3,996,000

TOTAL ALL REVENUES

 380,185,374

 61.5%

 38.5%

 100.00%

REVENUE TYPE

Other Revenues:



REVENUES BY CATEGORY (continued)

Property Taxes account for 25.4% of the current revenues budgeted for FY16-17. The General 

Fund now includes Capital Improvement projects and Conservation 2020. The other major 

property tax levies are for the Unincorporated MSTU Fund, the Library Fund and the All Hazards 

Protection Fund. In addition, there are other small taxing districts such as street lighting districts , 

special improvement districts and fire districts.

Charges for Services are revenues received by the County for services provided. This revenue 

includes Water and Sewer Charges, Solid Waste Fees, Development and Zoning Fees, Bridge 

Tolls, and Ambulance Fees. Charges for Services make up 28.9% of current revenues.

Intergovernmental Revenues consist of state and federal grants and shared revenues. This 

revenue source accounts for 7.7% of the current revenues budgeted.

The Other Taxes revenue source consists of gas taxes, the tourist tax, the communications 

services tax, and solid waste collections. These revenues are 5.8% of the total current revenues.  

Licenses and Permits are 2.5% of current revenues and consist primarily of building and permit 

fees.

Other Revenues are comprised of a number of different revenue sources. The two largest are 

transfers and can include bond proceeds. Transfers represent dollars moved from one fund to 

another. A transfer out of one fund is reflected as an expense, while a transfer into a fund appears 

as revenue. Bond proceeds represent revenues received from new debt and refunding of existing 

debt to achieve cost savings through lower interest rates. Miscellaneous Revenues include 

donations and contributions, and internal allocations. Impact Fees are classified under Licenses 

and Permits, but has been separated out to illustrate here. Court Related Services are Charges 

for Service, but also has been separated out here.



GENERAL FUND 

REVENUE BY CATEGORY

Actual

FY15-16

21.4%
Fund Balance

50.9%
Property Taxes

12.3%
Intergovernmental

5.6%

Misc. Revs. & Transfers

9.8%
Charges for Services

0.0%

Fines And Forfeitures

 0 0 0 0

 187,541,127  186,791,109  219,275,056  233,681,163

 61,600,381  60,393,078  63,221,389  68,971,944

 31,408,125  35,894,650  24,773,285  29,991,167

 39,704,886  37,708,699  46,467,117  48,146,182

 129,178  148,515  410,397  350,968

Property Taxes

Other Taxes

Intergovernmental

Misc Revs & Transfers

Charges for Services

Fines & Forfeitures

 261,586,130 251,043,539

 0  0

 70,196,667  63,508,176

 26,748,557  28,817,282

 48,731,739  50,378,107

 300,110  156,000

Current Revenues  320,383,697  397,020,612  404,445,695 381,141,424 354,147,244 320,936,051

 197,558,406  145,222,257  109,546,720  121,106,355  109,806,967 134,598,117Fund Balance

Less 5% Anticipated

TOTAL

Actual Actual Actual
Unaudited 

Actual Adopted

FY14-15 FY16-17FY13-14FY12-13FY11-12

 511,252,662 502,247,779 463,693,964 466,158,308 517,942,103  531,618,729

The chart reflects adopted FY16-17 revenues in the General Fund. Projected revenues total $511,252,662. Chart 

percentages are based on this total. Property Taxes account for 50.9% of the revenue in the General Fund. 

Intergovernmental Revenues (Sales Tax & State Revenue Sharing) and Fund Balance account for 33.7% of Fund 

Revenues.

Miscellaneous Revenues and Transfers include such revenues as interest earnings, indirect cost collections, refunds, 

donations, rents and lease collections. Transfers are from other County funds with obligations to the General Fund 

other than indirect costs.

Charges for Services include licenses and permit fees in addition to rental, parking, and other miscellaneous fees.

Fines and Forfeitures include various Court Cost revenues as well as traffic and miscellaneous criminal fines.

Less 5% Anticipated includes new revenues except property taxes in which a 5 percent reduction has already been 

removed. Also excluded are interfund transfers and grant revenues. This category is not included in the chart.
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00-01 01-02 02-03 03-04 04-05 05-06 06-07 07-08 08-09 09-10 10-11 11-12 12-13 13-14 14-15 15-16

Property Tax Revenue ($millions) 187.7$       215.4$       247.5$       287.9$       315.5$       375.8$       464.4$       462.4$       398.9$       307.9$       264.3$       254.4$       252.7$       272.0$       289.0$       305.1$       

         General Fund Ad Valorem 116.9 134.2 153.8 179.6 206.3 242.8 304.4 338.9 297.0 228.9 194.9 187.5 186.8 219.3 233.7 251.1

         Capital Improvement 13.8 15.9 18.2 21.3 24.8 31.6 39.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0

         Conservation 20/20 13.5 15.5 17.8 20.8 24.2 30.9 43.3 46.4 40.7 31.4 26.7 25.8 25.6 0.0 0.0 0.0

         Library 24.5 28.0 32.2 37.6 27.6 35.4 31.6 31.6 20.7 15.7 15.7 15.8 15.7 27.4 29.3 31.5

         Unincorporated MSTU 16.4 18.7 21.8 24.9 28.5 30.1 38.9 38.8 35.1 26.8 22.8 21.8 21.6 22.1 23.4 20.5

Sales Tax 29.6 31.4 32.5 37.2 41.2 45.3 42.2 36.5 32.1 31.8 33.5 36.1 38.7 42.1 45.2 46.4

State Revenue Sharing 9.4 9.5 9.9 11.1 11.9 13.2 13.3 12.6 11.3 11.1 11.4 12.2 12.8 13.8 14.6 15.4

FPL Electric Franchise Fee 4.8 4.9 5.5 6.0 6.9 8.8 9.4 9.2 9.3 8.4 8.4 8.0 8.4 13.1 13.3 11.2

LCEC Electric Franchise Fee 3.2 6.2 6.1

Ambulance Fees 8.1 8.9 8.3 11.3 13.9 14.0 13.5 16.0 17.3 17.7 17.6 19.4 19.5 21.0 19.5 21.8

Communications Services Tax 1.8 6.2 7.5 6.5 8.6 9.5 10.5 10.9 10.9 10.1 9.8 9.6 9.6 9.6 9.3 8.7

Gas Taxes 21.3 22.6 23.7 25.6 27.4 28.4 27.9 26.3 25.5 24.8 24.6 24.9 25.8 26.8 28.7 29.5

Tourist Tax 11.8 10.8 11.1 12.3 11.6 18.7 23.0 23.8 21.9 22.8 24.0 26.7 28.5 33.2 37.6 39.6

Tolls 29.1 30.2 31.9 33.3 43.6 41.0 41.0 37.8 36.7 36.2 36.3 36.9 38.0 40.3 42.0 43.2

Impact Fees :

         Road Impact Fees 11.2 11.8 16.5 27.9 43.8 37.9 32.5 12.9 6.2 2.4 1.2 2.3 1.8 2.0 2.3 3.7

         Regional Park Impact Fees 1.3 2.3 3.0 4.0 6.6 7.8 2.9 0.6 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.4 0.4 0.6 0.8

         Community Park Impact Fees 2.9 3.1 4.3 5.7 9.2 8.9 3.3 0.7 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.5 0.5

Key Revenues
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Major Revenue Categories with Historical Comparisons 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



TAX REVENUE 
  

 ACTUAL COLLECTIONS 

 

 
 
 
Property Tax 

 

The General Revenue property tax is a countywide tax.  The Unincorporated MSTU, Library and All Hazards Property 

Taxes are major non-countywide property taxes. In addition there are special district property taxes (Solid Waste 

Municipal Service Taxing Units (MSTU’s), Fire Protection District MSTU’s and Lighting and Special Improvement Districts. 

The largest revenue comes from the General Fund. Changes in valuation are listed below.  

 

Fiscal  
Year  

Countywide 
(In Billions)  

Percent 
Change  

Unincorporated 
(In Billions)  

Percent 
Change 

00-01  27.919  10.5%  14.024  (10.7%) 

01-02  31.878  14.2%  16.009  14.2% 

02-03  36.917  15.8%  18.580  16.1% 

03-04  43.197  17.0%  21.253  14.4% 

04-05  50.267  16.4%  24.447  15.0% 

05-06  64.079  27.5%  31.152  27.4% 

06-07  89.679  40.0%  43.467  39.5% 

07-08  96.488  7.6%  48.128  10.7% 

08-09  84.528  (12.4%)  43.473  (9.7%) 

09-10  64.925  (23.2%)  33.076  (23.9%) 

10-11  55.728  (14.2%)  28.271  (14.5%) 

11-12  53.310  (4.3%)  26.926  (4.8%) 

12-13  52.934  (0.7%)  26.562  (1.4%) 

13-14  54.632  3.2%  27.305  2.8% 

14-15  58.369  6.4%  28.880  5.5% 

15-16  62.686  7.4%  25.200  (12.7%) 

16-17  67,958  8.4%  27,273  8.2% 
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The Millage Rate is calculated by first determining the total taxable value of a given district.  That figure is divided by 

1,000 to represent the value of one mill in that area.  For example, one mill of countywide valuation in FY16-17 (using the 

October, 2016 finalized figure) is equivalent to $67,957,943 in taxes, based on a taxable valuation of $67,957,943,469. 

 

 

Other Taxes 

 

This category includes the Tourist Tax, 9
th

-Cent Gas Tax, Five and Six-Cent Local Option Gas Tax, Communications 

Services Tax, Solid Waste and Electrical Franchise Fees.  The sources are quite varied.  There are other gas taxes which 

are considered to be “intergovernmental revenues.” 

 

The county receives the gas taxes after collection by the State.  Monthly reimbursement to the county occurs after State 

administrative fees are deducted.  Franchise fees are paid by garbage haulers who conduct business in the county, and 

are related to activity levels (tonnage of trash).  Tourist Tax is a 5% tax on hotel use in Lee County. 



CHARGES FOR SERVICES  
  
 

ACTUAL COLLECTIONS 

 

 
 
There are numerous operations that require users to pay for services.  Among the many governmental revenue sources 
are development review and zoning fees, fees for the tax collector to process bills, court fees, boat registration fees, 
ambulance service fees, stadium revenues, and E-911 fees. 
 
The enterprise revenues include charges generated by transit (LeeTran), water and sewer charges, bridge tolls and solid 
waste fees. 
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES  
 
 

ACTUAL COLLECTIONS 
 

 
 
 

State Sales Tax and State Revenue Sharing are an important contribution toward Intergovernmental Revenues (i.e., funds 
transferred from one governmental agency to another – usually State and Federal to county).  However, other major 
revenue types in this category include Transit operating and capital grants, Community Development Block Grant,  HOME 
(rental rehabilitation) funds,  Constitutional Gas Tax (5

th
 and 6

th
-Cent), 7

th
-Cent Gas Tax, West Coast Inland Navigational 

District revenues, Mobile Home, Alcoholic Beverage and Racing Taxes, and all Federal/State grants. 
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LICENSES & PERMITS  
 
 

ACTUAL COLLECTIONS 

 

 
 

 
Licenses and Permits represent the various fees collected for such activities as contractor and occupational licenses, 
roofing, plumbing, electrical, and well permits.  These monies are used to fund the operating costs of functions associated 
with enforcing codes and building regulations. Also included are Solid Waste Franchise Fees. 

 
Number of building permits issued: 

           
    Building 

                                                  Fiscal Year Permits Issued 
 
 07-08          32,875 

08-09          25,513 
09-10          30,368 
10-11          29,952 
11-12          31,318 
12-13          36,442 
13-14          42,151 
14-15          46,807 
15-16          43,443 
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IMPACT FEES 
 

ACTUAL COLLECTIONS 
 

 

 
 
Impact Fees are imposed upon new development to cover the demands upon services that will be generated by 
population growth.  The major uses of impact fees are for fire, roads, schools, community parks, regional parks, and 
emergency medical services (EMS).  Fire and school impact fees are passed through the County to their respective 
districts but not collected as County revenue. Therefore, the chart shows Roads (including collections for Bonita Springs), 
EMS, regional and community parks but not fire or school impact fees.   The funds are used to provide capital facilities in 
the specific impact fee districts in which the fees are generated.  The extraordinary growth levels in FY04-05 and FY05-06 
led to high impact fee growth especially in roads.  A major downturn resulting from a slowdown in real estate economic 
activity is reflected in sizable reductions beginning in FY06-07 and accelerated in FY07-08.  
 
An 80% reduction in roads, parks, schools impact fee rates was approved by the Lee County Board of County 
Commissioners in March, 2013 (ordinance 13-06). In March 2015, the Board approved reinstating these impact fees at 
collection rate of 45% until March 2018. 
 

                       
                      Figures in the graph do not include fire or school impact fees.  
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Fiscal Regional Community

Year Roads Parks Parks EMS Total Fire Schools

00-01 11,245,307 1,260,973 2,857,948 144,642 15,508,870 2,196,949 0

01-02 11,829,630 2,305,522 3,107,520 239,871 17,482,543 2,511,371 10,911,056

02-03 16,482,738 2,989,604 4,313,567 274,861 24,060,770 2,970,681 20,440,792

03-04 27,908,910 4,029,473 5,687,856 348,595 37,974,834 4,640,241 31,801,271

04-05 43,839,426 6,636,408 9,171,765 446,459 60,094,058 7,149,696 44,721,515

05-06 37,930,592 7,832,932 8,879,707 433,943 55,077,174 6,636,654 53,061,420

06-07 32,532,440 2,944,488 3,339,412 766,177 39,582,517 4,195,016 23,595,190

07-08 12,925,593 604,673 682,057 238,425 14,450,748 878,650 3,907,299

08-09 6,242,814 298,526 318,077 131,101 6,990,518 248,331 2,440,560

09-10 2,385,905 309,986 318,743 107,582 3,122,216 210,012 2,601,739

10-11 1,152,341 287,463 309,845 141,884 1,891,533 291,750 2,963,291

11-12 2,309,908 460,713 505,590 171,422 3,447,633 346,227 4,102,515

12-13 1,756,207 353,273 349,238 128,492 2,587,210 492,042 2,973,222

13-14 1,961,561 356,692 231,523 192,399 2,742,175 730,371 1,905,082

14-15 2,323,134 566,766 456,191 294,058 3,640,149 1,515,007 3,575,353

15-16 3,746,990 758,427 493,397 203,516 5,202,330 661,388 6,146,377

IMPACT FEE COLLECTIONS BY TYPE



Adopted 45%

Impact Collection

Fee Rate

 Community Park, Per Dwelling Unit
Single Family Home 780 351.00

Multi-Family 581 261.45

Mobile Home, On Lot 780 351.00

Time Share 581 261.45

Hotel/Motel 363 163.35

MH/RV in Park 541 243.45

 Regional Park, Per Dwelling Unit
Single Family Home 683 307.35

Multi-Family 508 228.60

Mobile Home, On Lot 683 307.35

Time Share 508 228.60

Hotel/Motel 318 143.10

MH/RV in Park 474 213.30

 Roads, Per Dwelling Unit
Single Family Home 6,458 2,906.10

Multi-Family 4,517 2,032.65

Mobile Home, On Lot 6,458 2,906.10

Elderly/Disabled Housing 2,333 1,049.85

ACLF 1,369 616.05

Hotel/Motel 3,745 1,685.25

MH/RV in Park 3,391 1,525.95

 Non-Residential Roads, per 1,000 SQ FT
Retail 7,648 3,441.60

Bank 16,665 7,499.25

Office 5,191 2,335.95

Convenience Store 28,228 12,702.60

Movie Theater 16,259 7,316.55

Restaurant, Fast Food 31,053 13,973.85

Restaurant, Standard 14,240 6,408.00

Hospital 5,887 2,649.15

Nursing Home 3,384 1,522.80

Church 3,733 1,679.85

Private School/Elementary or Secondary 1,838 827.10

Daycare 9,699 4,364.55

General Industrial 4,407 1,983.15

Warehouse 2,294 1,032.30

Warehouse/High Cube 1,083 487.35

Mini Warehouse 1,090 490.50

 Non-Residential Roads, Other
Carwash, per Bay 3,685 1,658.25

Golf Course, per Acre 1,850 832.50

Mine, per 1,000 cubic yards 26 11.70

 EMS, Per Dwelling Unit (no reduction by Ord 15.04)
Single Family Home 50 50.00

Multi-Family 37 37.00

Mobile Home, On Lot 50 50.00

Hotel/Motel 30 30.00

MH/RV in Park 34 34.00

 Non-Residential EMS, per 1,000 SQ FT (no reduction by Ord 15.04)
Retail 58 58.00

Office 27 27.00

Institutional 18 18.00

Industrial 14 14.00

Warehouse 6 6.00

 Schools, Per Dwelling Unit
Single Family Home 4,540 2,043.00

Multi-Family 1,354 609.30

Mobile Home 1,231 553.95

Unincorporated Lee County Impact Fee Schedule

Reduced to 45% by Ordinance 15-04

Rates Effective March 16, 2015



IMPACT FEE SCHEDULE

UNINCORPORATED LEE COUNTY
Current through Ordinance 15-04, effective for permits issued after June 2, 2015

BY FIRE DISTRICT

SINGLE 

FAMILY ON 

LOT

MOBILE 

HOME ON 

LOT

MULTI-

FAMILY PER 

DWELLING 

UNIT

MOBILE 

HOME IN 

PARK RV IN PARK

HOTEL/  

MOTEL PER 

UNIT

RETAIL PER 

1000 SQ FT

OFFICE 

PER 1000 

SQ FT

GENERAL 

INDUSTRIAL 

USE PER 1000 

SQ FT

PUBLIC/ 

PRIVATE 

WAREHOUSE 

PER 1000 SQ 

ALVA 6,315.39$     4,781.67$     3,630.75$     2,984.58$     2,414.01$     2,380.02$     4,180.36$     2,702.67$   2,194.05$       1,133.31$         

BAYSHORE 6,315.39$     4,781.67$     3,630.75$     2,984.58$     2,414.01$     2,380.02$     4,180.36$     2,702.67$   2,194.05$       1,133.31$         

BOCA GRANDE (No fire fee) 5,827.17$     4,293.45$     3,264.07$     2,647.77$     2,077.20$     2,082.35$     3,604.59$     2,433.84$   2,057.06$       1,069.45$         

BONITA SPRINGS FIRE 6,277.28$     4,743.56$     3,601.91$     2,957.80$     2,387.23$     2,356.33$     4,135.04$     2,681.04$   2,183.75$       1,128.16$         

BURNT STORE (No fire fee) 5,827.17$     4,293.45$     3,264.07$     2,647.77$     2,077.20$     2,082.35$     3,604.59$     2,433.84$   2,057.06$       1,069.45$         

CAPTIVA 6,315.39$     4,781.67$     3,630.75$     2,984.58$     2,414.01$     2,380.02$     4,180.36$     2,702.67$   2,194.05$       1,133.31$         

ESTERO 6,194.88$     4,661.16$     3,540.11$     2,902.18$     2,331.61$     2,306.89$     4,038.22$     2,636.75$   2,160.06$       1,117.86$         

FT. MYERS BEACH 6,191.79$     4,658.07$     3,538.05$     2,899.09$     2,328.52$     2,304.83$     4,035.13$     2,634.69$   2,159.03$       1,117.86$         

FT. MYERS SHORES 6,315.39$     4,781.67$     3,630.75$     2,984.58$     2,414.01$     2,380.02$     4,180.36$     2,702.67$   2,194.05$       1,133.31$         

IONA MCGREGOR 6,159.86$     4,626.14$     3,513.33$     2,877.46$     2,306.89$     2,285.26$     3,997.02$     2,616.15$   2,150.79$       1,112.71$         

LEE CO. AIRPORTS 6,315.39$     4,781.67$     3,630.75$     2,984.58$     2,414.01$     2,380.02$     4,180.36$     2,702.67$   2,194.05$       1,133.31$         

LEHIGH ACRES 6,091.88$     4,558.16$     3,463.89$     2,831.11$     2,260.54$     2,245.09$     3,918.74$     2,580.10$   2,131.22$       1,104.47$         

MATLACHA/PINE ISLAND 6,315.39$     4,781.67$     3,630.75$     2,984.58$     2,414.01$     2,380.02$     4,180.36$     2,702.67$   2,194.05$       1,133.31$         

NORTH FT. MYERS 6,036.26$     4,502.54$     3,420.63$     2,791.97$     2,221.40$     2,210.07$     3,851.79$     2,549.20$   2,115.77$       1,096.23$         

SAN CARLOS 6,315.39$     4,781.67$     3,630.75$     2,984.58$     2,414.01$     2,380.02$     4,180.36$     2,702.67$   2,194.05$       1,133.31$         

SOUTH TRAIL 6,106.30$     4,572.58$     3,473.16$     2,841.41$     2,270.84$     2,252.30$     3,934.19$     2,587.31$   2,135.34$       1,105.50$         

TICE 6,315.39$     4,781.67$     3,630.75$     2,984.58$     2,414.01$     2,380.02$     4,180.36$     2,702.67$   2,194.05$       1,133.31$         

UPPER CAPTIVA 6,315.39$     4,826.34$     3,630.75$     2,984.58$     2,414.01$     2,380.02$     4,180.36$     2,702.67$   2,194.05$       1,133.31$         

ALL RATES INCLUDE (as applicable): Road, School, Community Park, Regional Park, Fire, and EMS.  Totals also include administrative fees.

NOTE:  This is not an all inclusive list.  If the development being proposed is not specifically shown, please contact Lee County Development Services at (239)533-8330 or by email OccsZoning@leegov.com



                             

FINES & FORFEITURES 
 

 ACTUAL COLLECTIONS 
 

 
 
 
Revenues from this category are primarily related to confiscated property, library fines, violations of county ordinances 
and other fines & forfeitures. 
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INTEREST EARNINGS 
 

ACTUAL COLLECTIONS 

 

 
 

 
The chart shows history of interest earning.  Interest earning are affected by a combination of factors – interest rates, 
amount of revenues earned and capital expenditures which deplete funds that are earning interest. 
 
The FY05-06 through FY07-08 period is the year in which property valuations increased resulting in high reserve 
levels.  Receipts from bond issues also added to the base from which interest was earned. 
 
Since that time a combination of declining taxable property value, interest rate and spend down of bond funds led to 
the dramatic declines beginning in FY08-09 that have continued through the reporting period. 
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Section Three 

 
 

Detailed Analysis of Major County Revenues 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Understanding the Account Number 

The account string is divided into a series of different numerical groups connected by hyphens. Using the account number for 
“Property Tax General” (GC5000000100.311100.9000) as an example, the following classifications are noted.  

 

 
           

A “subledger” can also be added up to eight places. The number can link a specific revenue to a type of expenditure providing a 
direct relationship between these two major categories. Emphasis in this book is upon the Fund/Subfund.  

 

Fund Groups are as follows:  

001 General Fund 

100 Special Revenue Funds 

200 Debt Service Funds 

300 Capital Project Funds 

400 Enterprise Funds (Including Enterprise Debt Service) 

500 Internal Service Funds 

600 Trust and Agency Funds 

800 Clearing Funds – Not Interest Earnings 

  

Revenue Classification Program Numbers are as follows:  

31X.XXX Taxes  

311.000 Ad Valorem Taxes  

312.XXX Sales, Use, and Gas Taxes  

314.XXX Utility Services Taxes 

315.XXX Communications Services Tax 

316.XXX Other General Taxes 

319.000 Other Taxes  

 
32X.XXX Licenses & Permits, Fees and Special Assessments  

322.000 Building Permits  

323.XXX Franchise Fees 

329.000 Other Licenses, Fees, and Permits and Special Assessments  

 

33X.XXX Intergovernmental Revenues  

331.XXX Federal Grants 

333.XXX Federal Payments in Lieu of Taxes 

334.XXX State Grants 

335.XXX State Shared Revenues 

336.000 State Payments in Lieu of Taxes 

337.XXX Grants from Other Local Units 

338.000 Shared Revenues from Other Local Units 

339.000 Payments from Other Local Units in Lieu of Taxes  

  GC 50000 100 311100 9000

Department/ Program Fund (001) Object Code Subsidiary

Division Subfund (00)



 

34X.XXX Charges for Services  

341.XXX General Government 

342.XXX Public Safety 

343.XXX Physical Environment 

344.XXX Transportation 

345.XXX Economic Environment 

346.XXX Human Services 

347.XXX Culture/Recreation 

348.XXX Court Related Revenues 

349.000 Other Charges for Services  

 

35X.XXX Judgments, Fines and Forfeitures  

36X.XXX Miscellaneous Revenues  

361.000 Interest and Other Earnings 

362.000 Rents and Royalties 

364.000 Disposition of Fixed Assets 

365.000 Sales of Surplus Materials and Scrap 

366.000 Contributions and Donations from Private Sources 

367.000 Licenses 

368.000 Pension Fund Contributions 

369.000 Other Miscellaneous Revenues 

 

38X.XXX Other Sources  

381.000 Interfund Group Transfers In 

382.000 Contribution from Enterprise Operations 

383.000 Installment Purchases and Capital Lease Proceeds 

384.000 Debt Proceeds 

385.000 Proceeds from Refunding Bonds 

386.000 Intergovernmental Transfer from Constitutional Fee Officers 

388.000 Sale of General Capital Assets 

389.000 Proprietary Non-Operating Sources 

 

39X.XXX Other Sources  

392.000 Extraordinary Items (Gain) 

393.000 Special Items (Gain) 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 
A.  PROPERTY TAXES  

 
Property taxes include charges levied by the local unit of government against the income and wealth of a 
person (natural or corporate). The major categories include separate millages for Countywide Operations, 
Library, Unincorporated Countywide Municipal Services Taxing Unit and All Hazards Protection.  



PROPERTY TAX - COUNTYWIDE OPERATIONS 

GENERAL FUND 
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PROPERTY TAX - COUNTYWIDE OPERATIONS GENERAL FUND
ACTUAL    (90-91 to 15-16)

Year ($000)

Percent

Change

90-91 77,267    

91-92 84,231    9.0

92-93 84,749    0.6

93-94 86,813    2.4

94-95 98,012    12.9

95-96 89,899    -8.3

96-97 90,719    0.9

97-98 95,956    5.8

98-99 101,275  5.5

99-00 109,078  7.7

00-01 116,876  7.1

01-02 134,229  14.8

02-03 153,815  14.6

03-04 179,562  16.7

04-05 206,267  14.9

05-06 242,820  17.7

06-07 304,408  25.4

07-08 338,317  11.1

08-09 296,961  -12.2

09-10 228,933  -22.9

10-11 194,948  -14.8

11-12 187,541  -3.8

12-13 186,791  -0.4

13-14 219,275  17.4

14-15 233,681  6.6

15-16 251,044  7.4

REVENUE DESCRIPTION: Ad valorem tax based upon the assessment of the taxable value of 

property in Lee County. 

LEGAL AUTHORIZATION   Florida Statute 200.065; 

FOR COLLECTION:                                 Res.15-09-39 for 15-16 millage; Res 16-09-34 for 16-17 millage. 

 

FUND:     General Fund 

ACCOUNT NUMBER:   GC5000000100.311100.9000 

SOURCE:    Lee County Property Owners 
USE:     All General Purposes 

FEE SCHEDULE:    4.1506 per $1,000 of taxable value of property for Fiscal Year 15-16 

METHOD OF PAYMENT: Property owner pays Tax Collector. Tax Collector remits collections to 

Clerk of Circuit Court for deposit. 

FREQUENCY OF COLLECTION: Current year property taxes are received from November through April.  

A discount of 4% is granted for immediate payment. 

EXEMPTIONS: Numerous exemptions exist. Especially note Chapter 196, Florida 

Statutes use of $50,000 Homestead Exemption. 

EXPIRATION:    Tax assessed annually by the Board of County Commissioners. 

SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS: Two public hearings, with appropriate public notice, pursuant to Florida 

Statute 200.065. 

REVENUE COLLECTOR:   Tax Collector/Recorded by Clerk of Circuit Court, Finance Department 

FISCAL HISTORY  


